

TOWN OF HULL

4550 Wojcik Memorial Dr. Stevens Point, WI 54482 715-344-8280 townofhull@tn.hull.wi.gov www.townofhull.us

Sign Posting Policy - Town of Hull Parcel # 020-24-0823-06-07A

The Town of Hull owns a parcel located at the intersection of State Highway 66 and Torun Road. It currently has a Town sign that has a flower bed incorporated. Directly in front of the flower bed/sign area is the Right of Way for State Highway 66 that is regulated by the State of Wisconsin through Portage County.

This general area is a favorite for the posting of signs for upcoming elections, community events, etc. The Town has no obligation to allow sign posting on any of its land or right of way parcels. It has been the practice, to allow the posting of signs on this parcel over many decades.

The following conditions serve to highlight the Town of Hull's intention in respect to how this area should be used and what is allowed regarding the posting of signs.

Signs Allowed/Sign Posting Area

- Election signs that are timely, 1 sign per candidate, no sign larger than 4ftX4ft. Election signs cannot be posted no sooner than 45 days before an election.
- Non-Profit signs highlighting community events such as church picnics, fund raisers for scouts, school related events, etc.
- All signs must be posted behind the flower bed/Town sign. Signs should be posted back along the edge of the woods so maintenance of the general area can always be provided. (See Aerial Map)

Non-Allowed Signs

- Any employment, business related, real estate or rummage sale signs.
- Any signs that are posted in front of another sign.
- Any sign that is large enough to obstruct the view of another sign.
- Any sign that is outdated and not timely.
- Any sign that does not conform to the area designated for sign posting.
- Any sign that produces a line-of-sight safety issue for motorists.

Removal of Signs

- All signs shall be removed by the owners once the election or event is over within 2 days.
- Non-Allowed signs will be removed by the Town of Hull, held for one week so that owners can pick up. After one week is over, the Town will dispose of the sign.

Approved by the Town of Hull Board of Supervisors on 4/23/24